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CHAPTER 13

ISSUANCE OF TEACHER LICENSES AND ENDORSEMENTS
[Prior to 1/14/09, see Educational Examiners Board[282] Ch 14]

282—13.1(272) All applicants desiring Iowa licensure.

13.1(1) Licenses, authorizations, certificates, and statements of professional recognition. Licenses,
authorizations, certificates, and statements of professional recognition are issued upon application filed
on a form provided by the board of educational examiners and upon completion of the following:

a.  National criminal history background check. An initial applicant will be required to submit a
completed fingerprint packet that accompanies the application to facilitate a national criminal history
background check. The fee for the evaluation of the fingerprint packet will be assessed to the applicant.

b.  lowa division of criminal investigation background check. An lowa division of criminal
investigation (DCI) background check will be conducted on initial applicants. The fee for the evaluation
of the DCI background check will be assessed to the applicant.

¢.  Registries and records check. A check of the following registries and records will be conducted
on initial applicants: the sex offender registry under Iowa Code section 692A.121, the central registry for
child abuse information established under lowa Code chapter 235A, the central registry for dependent
adult abuse information maintained under lowa Code chapter 235B, and the information in the lowa court
information system available to the general public. The fee for checks of these registries and records
will be assessed to the applicant.

13.1(2) Temporary permits. The executive director may issue a temporary permit to an applicant for
any type of license, certification, or authorization issued by the board, after receipt of a fully completed
application; determination that the applicant meets all applicable prerequisites for issuance of the license,
certification, or authorization; and satisfactory evaluation of the lowa criminal history background check.
The temporary permit shall serve as evidence of the applicant’s authorization to hold a position in Iowa
schools, pending the satisfactory completion of the national criminal history background check. The
temporary permit shall expire upon issuance of the requested license, certification, or authorization or
90 days from the date of issuance of the permit, whichever occurs first, unless the temporary permit is

extended upon a finding of good cause by the executive director.
[ARC 0563C, IAB 1/23/13, effective 1/1/13; ARC 2230C, IAB 11/11/15, effective 12/16/15]

282—13.2(272) Applicants from recognized Iowa institutions. Rescinded ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15,
effective 7/15/15.

282—13.3(272) Applicants from non-Iowa institutions. Rescinded ARC 2016C, TAB 6/10/15,
effective 7/15/15.

282—13.4(272) Applicants from foreign institutions. Rescinded ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective
7/15/15.

282—13.5(272) Teacher licenses. A license may be issued to applicants who fulfill the general
requirements set out in subrule 13.5(1) and the specific requirements set out for each license.

13.5(1) General requirements. The applicant shall:

a. Have a baccalaureate degree from a regionally accredited institution.

b.  Have completed a state-approved teacher education program.

c¢.  Have completed the teacher preparation coursework set forth in 281—subrules 79.15(2) to
79.15(5).

d. Have completed student teaching in the subject area and grade level endorsement desired.

e. Have completed the requirements for one of the basic teaching endorsements.

f Provide a recommendation for the specific license and endorsement(s) from the designated
recommending official at the recognized institution where the preparation was completed.

13.5(2) Applicants from non-lowa institutions.

a. Definitions.


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/692A.121.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/235A.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/235B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/bulletin/06-10-2015.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/bulletin/06-10-2015.pdf
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“Nontraditional” means any method of teacher preparation that falls outside the traditional method
of preparing teachers, that provides at least a one- or two-year sequenced program of instruction taught
at regionally accredited and state-approved colleges or universities, that includes commonly recognized
pedagogy classes being taught for course credit, and that requires a student teaching component.

“Proficiency,” for the purposes of paragraph 13.5(2) “e, ” means that an applicant has passed all parts
of the standard.

“Recognized non-lowa teacher preparation institution” means an institution that is state-approved
and is accredited by the regional accrediting agency for the territory in which the institution is located.

b. In addition to the requirements set forth in subrule 13.5(1), applicants from non-lowa
institutions:

(1) Shall submit a copy of a valid or expired regular teaching certificate or license exclusive of a
temporary, emergency or substitute license or certificate.

(2) Shall provide verification of successfully passing the [owa-mandated assessment(s) by meeting
the minimum score set by the lowa department of education if the teacher preparation program was
completed on or after January 1,2013. If the teacher preparation program was completed prior to January
1, 2013, the applicant must provide verification of successfully passing the mandated assessment(s) in
the state in which the applicant is currently licensed (or verify highly qualified status) or must provide
verification of successfully passing the lowa-mandated assessment(s) by meeting the minimum score set
by the Iowa department of education.

(3) Shall provide an official institutional transcript(s) to be analyzed for the requirements necessary
for Iowa licensure. An applicant must have completed at least 75 percent of the coursework as outlined
in 281—subrules 79.15(2) to 79.15(5) and an endorsement requirement through a two- or four-year
institution in order for the endorsement to be included on the license. An applicant who has not completed
at least 75 percent of the coursework for at least one of the basic lowa teaching endorsements completed
will not be issued a license.

(4) Shall demonstrate recency of experience by providing verification of either one year of teaching
experience or six semester hours of college credit during the five-year period immediately preceding the
date of application.

(5) Shall not be subject to any pending disciplinary proceedings in any state or country.

(6) Shall comply with all requirements with regard to application processes and payment of
licensure fees.

c.  Ifthrough a transcript analysis, the teacher preparation coursework as outlined in 28 1—subrules
79.15(2) to 79.15(5) or one of the basic teaching endorsement requirements for lowa is not met, the
applicant may be eligible for the equivalent lowa endorsement areas, as designated by the lowa board of
educational examiners, based on current and valid National Board Certification.

d.  If the teacher preparation program was considered nontraditional, candidates will be asked to
verify the following:

(1) That the program was for secondary education;

(2) A cumulative grade point average of 2.50 on a 4.0 scale from a regionally accredited institution;
and

(3) The completion of a student teaching or internship experience or three years of teaching
experience.

e. Ifthe teacher preparation coursework as outlined in 28 1—subrules 79.15(2) to 79.15(5) cannot
be reviewed through a traditional transcript evaluation, a portfolio review and evaluation process may
be utilized.

(1) An applicant must demonstrate proficiency in a minimum of at least 75 percent of the teacher
preparation coursework as outlined in 281—subrules 79.15(2) to 79.15(5).

(2) An applicant must meet with the board of educational examiners to answer any of the board’s
questions concerning the portfolio.

13.5(3) Applicants from foreign institutions. An applicant for initial licensure whose preparation was
completed in a foreign institution must obtain a course-by-course credential evaluation report completed
by one of the board-approved credential evaluation services and then file this report with the lowa board
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of educational examiners for a determination of eligibility for licensure. After receiving the notification
of eligibility by the lowa board of educational examiners, the applicant must provide verification of
successfully passing the lowa-mandated assessment(s) by meeting the minimum score set by the lowa

department of education.
[ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15]

282—13.6(272) Specific requirements for an initial license. An initial license valid for two years may

be issued to an applicant who meets the general requirements set forth in rule 282—13.5(272).
[ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15]

282—13.7(272) Specific requirements for a standard license. A standard license valid for five years
may be issued to an applicant who:

1.  Meets the general requirements set forth in rule 282—13.5(272), and

2. Shows evidence of successful completion of a state-approved mentoring and induction program
by meeting the lowa teaching standards as determined by a comprehensive evaluation and two years’
successful teaching experience. In lieu of completion of an lowa state-approved mentoring and induction
program, the applicant must provide evidence of three years’ successful teaching experience in an lowa
nonpublic school or three years’ successful teaching experience in an out-of-state K-12 educational

setting.
[ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15]

282—13.8(272) Specific requirements for a master educator’s license. A master educator’s license
is valid for five years and may be issued to an applicant who:

1. Is the holder of or is eligible for a standard license as set out in rule 282—13.7(272), and

2. Verifies five years of successful teaching experience, and

3. Completes one of the following options:

e  Master’s degree from a regionally accredited college or university in a recognized endorsement
area, or

e  Master’s degree from a regionally accredited college or university in curriculum, effective

teaching, or a similar degree program which has a focus on school curriculum or instruction.
[ARC 1168C, IAB 11/13/13, effective 12/18/13]

282—13.9(272) Teacher intern license.

13.9(1) Authorization. The teacher intern is authorized to teach in grades 7 to 12.

13.9(2) Term. The term of the teacher intern license will be one school year. This license is
nonrenewable.

13.9(3) Teacher intern requirements. A teacher intern license may be issued to an applicant who
has been recommended by an institution with a state-approved intern program and who has met the
background check requirements set forth in rule 282—13.1(272).

13.9(4) Requirements to convert the teacher intern license to the initial license. An initial license
shall be issued upon application provided that the teacher intern has met the requirements as verified by
the recommendation from the state-approved program.

13.9(5) Requirements to extend the teacher intern license if the teacher intern does not complete all
of the education coursework during the term of the teacher intern license.

a. A one-year extension of the teacher intern license may be issued upon application provided that
the teacher intern has met both of the following requirements:

(1) Successful completion of one year of teaching experience during the teacher internship.

(2) Verification by the recommending official at the approved teacher intern program that the
teacher intern has not completed all of the coursework required for the initial license.
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b.  Only one year of teaching experience during the term of the teacher intern license or the
extension of a teacher intern license may be used to convert the teacher intern license to a standard

teaching license.

[ARC 8688B, IAB 4/7/10, effective 5/12/10; ARC 9925B, IAB 12/14/11, effective 1/18/12; ARC 0698C, IAB 5/1/13, effective 6/5/13;
ARC 0865C, IAB 7/24/13, effective 8/28/13; ARC 1374C, IAB 3/19/14, effective 4/23/14; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective
7/15/15)

282—13.10(272) Specific requirements for a Class A extension license. A nonrenewable Class A
extension license valid for one year may be issued to an individual under one of the following conditions:

13.10(1) Based on an expired lowa certificate or license, exclusive of a Class A extension or Class
B license.

a.  The holder of an expired license, exclusive of a Class A extension or Class B license, shall be
eligible to receive a Class A extension license upon application. This license shall be endorsed for the
type of service authorized by the expired license on which it is based.

b.  The holder of an expired license who is currently under contract with an lowa educational
unit (area education agency/local education agency/local school district) and who does not meet the
renewal requirements for the license held shall be required to secure the signature of the superintendent
or designee before the license will be issued.

13.10(2) Based on a mentoring and induction program. An applicant may be eligible for a Class
A extension license if the school district, after conducting a comprehensive evaluation, recommends
and verifies that the applicant shall participate in the mentoring program for a third year. No further

extensions are available for this type of Class A extension license.
[ARC 7987B, IAB 7/29/09, effective 9/2/09; ARC 8134B, IAB 9/9/09, effective 10/14/09; ARC 8957B, IAB 7/28/10, effective
9/1/10; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15]

282—13.11(272) Specific requirements for a Class B license. A Class B license, which is valid for
two years and which is nonrenewable, may be issued to an individual under the following conditions:

13.11(1) Endorsement in progress. The individual has a valid initial, standard, master educator,
permanent professional, Class A extension, exchange, or professional service license and one or more
endorsements but is seeking to obtain some other endorsement. A Class B license may be issued if
requested by an employer and if the individual seeking to obtain some other endorsement has completed
at least two-thirds of the requirements, or one-half of the content requirements in a state-designated
shortage area, leading to completion of all requirements for the endorsement. A Class B license may not
be issued for the driver’s education endorsement.

13.11(2) Program of study for special education endorsement. The college or university must outline
the program of study necessary to meet the special education endorsement requirements. This program
of study must be attached to the application.

13.11(3) Request for executive director decision. If the minimum content requirements have not
been met for the Class B license, a one-year executive director decision license may be issued if
requested by the school district and if the school district can demonstrate that a candidate with the
proper endorsement was not found after a diligent search. The executive director decision license may
not be renewed and will expire on June 30 of the fiscal year in which it was issued.

13.11(4) Expiration. The Class B license will expire on June 30 of the fiscal year in which it was

issued plus one year.
[ARC 7987B, IAB 7/29/09, eftective 9/2/09; ARC 8133B, IAB 9/9/09, effective 10/14/09; ARC 9207B, IAB 11/3/10, effective
12/8/10; ARC 9573B, IAB 6/29/11, effective 8/3/11; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15]

282—13.12(272) Specific requirements for a Class C license. Rescinded IAB 7/29/09, effective
9/2/09.

282—13.13(272) Specific requirements for a Class D occupational license. Rescinded IAB 7/29/09,
effective 9/2/09.


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/bulletin/07-29-2009.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/bulletin/07-29-2009.pdf
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282—13.14(272) Specific requirements for a Class E emergency extension license. A nonrenewable
license valid for one year may be issued to an individual as follows:

13.14(1) Expired license. Based on an expired Class A or Class B license, the holder of the
expired license shall be eligible to receive a Class E emergency extension license upon application and
submission of all required materials.

13.14(2) Application. The application process will require transcripts of coursework completed
during the term of the expired license, a program of study indicating the coursework necessary to
obtain full licensure, and registration for coursework to be completed during the term of the Class E
emergency extension license. The Class E emergency extension license will be denied if the applicant
has not completed any coursework during the term of the Class A or Class B license unless extenuating

circumstances are verified.
[ARC 7987B, IAB 7/29/09, effective 9/2/09; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15]

282—13.15(272) Specific requirements for a Class G license. A nonrenewable Class G license valid
for one year may be issued to an individual who must complete a school counseling practicum or
internship in an approved program in preparation for the professional school counselor endorsement.
The Class G license may be issued under the following limited conditions:

1. Verification of a baccalaureate degree from a regionally accredited institution.

2. Verification from the institution that the individual is admitted and enrolled in a school
counseling program.

3. Verification that the individual has completed the coursework and competencies required prior
to the practicum or internship.

4.  Written documentation of the requirements listed in “1” to “3” above, provided by the official at
the institution where the individual is completing the approved school counseling program and forwarded

to the lowa board of educational examiners with the application form for licensure.
[ARC 1328C, IAB 2/19/14, effective 3/26/14]

282—13.16(272) Specific requirements for a substitute teacher’s license.

13.16(1) Substitute teacher requirements. A substitute teacher’s license may be issued to an
individual who provides verification of successfully passing the lowa-mandated assessment(s) by
meeting the minimum score set by the lowa department of education if the teacher preparation program
was completed on or after January 1, 2013, and who:

a. Has completed a traditional teacher preparation program and been the holder of, or presently
holds, or is eligible to hold, a license in lowa; or

b.  Holds a valid or expired teaching certificate based on a nontraditional teacher preparation
program, is able to verify three years of teaching experience, and provides passing scores on tests
mandated by the state that issued the certificate. The license issued will contain a disclaimer stating that
the holder of this license may not be eligible for full lowa teaching licensure.

13.16(2) Validity. A substitute license is valid for five years and for not more than 90 days of teaching
in one assignment during any one school year. A school district administrator may file a written request
with the board for an extension of the 90-day limit in one assignment on the basis of documented need
and benefit to the instructional program. The board will review the request and provide a written decision
either approving or denying the request.

13.16(3) Authorization. The holder of a substitute license is authorized to substitute teach in
any school system in any position in which a regularly licensed teacher is employed except in the
driver’s education classroom. In addition to the authority inherent in the initial, standard, master
educator, professional administrator, regional exchange, and permanent professional licenses and the
endorsement(s) held, the holder of one of these regular licenses may substitute on the same basis as
the holder of a substitute license while the regular license is in effect. The executive director may
grant permission for a substitute to serve outside of a substitute’s regular authority under unique

circumstances.
[ARC 9205B, IAB 11/3/10, effective 12/8/10; ARC 9206B, IAB 11/3/10, effective 12/8/10; ARC 0605C, IAB 2/20/13, effective
3/27/13; ARC 1324C, IAB 2/19/14, effective 3/26/14; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15]
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282—13.17(272) Specific requirements for exchange licenses.

13.17(1) Teacher exchange license.

a. For an applicant applying under 13.5(2), a one-year nonrenewable exchange license may be
issued to the applicant under any of the following conditions:

(1) The applicant has met the minimum coursework requirements for licensure but has some
coursework deficiencies. Any coursework deficiencies must be completed for college credit through
a regionally accredited institution, with the exception of human relations which may be taken for
licensure renewal credit through an approved provider.

(2) The applicant submits verification that the applicant has applied for and will receive the
applicant’s first teaching license and is waiting for the processing or printing of a valid and current
out-of-state license. The lack of a valid and current out-of-state license will be listed as a deficiency.

(3) The applicant has not met the requirement for recency set forth in 13.5(2) “6”'(4).

b.  After the term of the exchange license has expired, the applicant may apply to be fully licensed
if the applicant has completed all requirements and is eligible for full licensure.

13.17(2) International teacher exchange license.

a. A nonrenewable international exchange license may be issued to an applicant under the
following conditions:

(1) The applicant has completed a teacher education program in another country; and

(2) The applicant is a participant in a teacher exchange program administered through the Towa
department of education, the U.S. Department of Education, or the U.S. Department of State.

b.  Each exchange license shall be limited to the area(s) and level(s) of instruction as determined
by an analysis of the application and the credential evaluation report.

c.  This license shall not exceed one year unless the applicant can verify continued participation
in the exchange program beyond one year.

d.  After the term of the exchange license has expired, the applicant may apply to be fully licensed
if the applicant has completed all requirements and is eligible for full licensure.

13.17(3) Military exchange license.

a.  Definitions.

“Military service” means honorably serving on federal active duty, state active duty, or national
guard duty, as defined in lowa Code section 29A.1; in the military services of other states, as provided
in 10 U.S.C. Section 101(c); or in the organized reserves of the United States, as provided in 10 U.S.C.
Section 10101.

“Veteran” means an individual who meets the definition of “veteran” in lowa Code section 35.1(2).

b.  Spouses of active duty military service members applying under 13.5(2). A three-year
nonrenewable military exchange license may be issued to the applicant under the following conditions:

(1) The applicant has completed a traditional teacher preparation program at a regionally accredited
and state-approved two- or four-year college.

(2) The applicant is the holder of a valid and current or an expired teaching license from another
state.

(3) The applicant provides verification of the applicant’s connection to or the applicant’s spouse’s
connection to the military by providing a copy of current military orders with either a marriage license
or a copy of a military ID card for the applicant’s spouse.

(4) This license may be converted to a one-year regional exchange license upon application and
payment of fees.

c.  Veterans or their spouses applying under 13.5(2). A three-year military exchange license may
be issued to an applicant who meets the requirements of 13.17(3) “b (1) and (2). A veteran must provide
a copy of the veteran’s DD 214. A spouse must provide a copy of the veteran spouse’s DD 214 and the
couple’s marriage license.

d.  Spouses of active duty military service veterans, or veterans’ spouses applying under 13.5(2). 1f
the applicant has completed a nontraditional teacher preparation program but is not eligible for a teaching
license, the applicant will be issued a substitute license, and the initial review for the portfolio review


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/29A.1.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/35.1.pdf
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process will be completed by board staff. An applicant must provide verification of connection to the
military outlined in 13.17(3)“b”(3) or 13.17(3) “c.”

e. Military education, training, and service credit. An applicant for the military exchange
license may apply for credit for verified military education, training, or service toward any experience
or educational requirement for licensure by submitting documentation to the board of educational
examiners. The applicant shall identify the experience or educational requirement to which the credit
would be applied if granted. The board of educational examiners shall promptly determine whether the
verified military education, training, or service will satisfy all or any part of the identified experience
or educational requirement for licensure.

f- Fees. Fees for the background check, evaluation and license issued pursuant to 13.17(3) will

be limited to the fee outlined in rule 282—12.1(272) for the issuance of a license.

[ARC 8138B, IAB 9/9/09, effective 10/14/09; ARC 8604B, IAB 3/10/10, effective 4/14/10; ARC 9072B, IAB 9/8/10, effective
10/13/10; ARC 9840B, IAB 11/2/11, effective 12/7/11; ARC 0563C, TAB 1/23/13, effective 1/1/13; ARC 0868C, TAB 7/24/13,
effective 8/28/13; ARC 1166C, IAB 11/13/13, effective 12/18/13; ARC 1323C, IAB 2/19/14, effective 3/26/14; ARC 1454C, IAB
5/14/14, effective 6/18/14; ARC 1878C, IAB 2/18/15, effective 3/25/15; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15]

282—13.18(272) General requirements for an original teaching subject area
endorsement. Rescinded ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15.

282—13.19(272) NCATE-accredited programs. Rescinded IAB 6/17/09, effective 7/22/09.
282—13.20 Reserved.

282—13.21(272) Human relations requirements for practitioner licensure. Rescinded ARC 2016C,
IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15.

282—13.22(272) Development of human relations components. Rescinded ARC 2016C, 1AB
6/10/15, effective 7/15/15.

282—13.23 to 13.25 Reserved.

282—13.26(272) Requirements for elementary endorsements.

13.26(1) Teacher—prekindergarten-kindergarten.

a. Authorization. The holder of this endorsement is authorized to teach at the
prekindergarten-kindergarten level.

b.  Content.

(1) Human growth and development: infancy and early childhood, unless completed as part of the
professional education core.

(2) Curriculum development and methodology for young children.

(3) Child-family-school-community relationships (community agencies).

(4) Guidance of young children three to six years of age.

(5) Organization of prekindergarten-kindergarten programs.

(6) Child and family nutrition.

(7) Language development and learning.

(8) Kindergarten: programs and curriculum development.

13.26(2) Teacher—prekindergarten through grade three.

a.  Authorization. The holder of this endorsement is authorized to teach children from birth through
grade three.

b.  Content.

(1) Child growth and development with emphasis on cognitive, language, physical, social, and
emotional development, both typical and atypical, for infants and toddlers, preprimary, and primary
school children (grades one through three), unless combined as part of the professional education core.

(2) Historical, philosophical, and social foundations of early childhood education.


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/bulletin/06-10-2015.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/bulletin/06-17-2009.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/bulletin/06-10-2015.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/bulletin/06-10-2015.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/bulletin/06-10-2015.pdf
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(3) Developmentally appropriate curriculum with emphasis on integrated multicultural and
nonsexist content including language, mathematics, science, social studies, health, safety, nutrition,
visual and expressive arts, social skills, higher-thinking skills, and developmentally appropriate
methodology, including adaptations for individual needs, for infants and toddlers, preprimary, and
primary school children.

(4) Characteristics of play and creativity, and their contributions to the cognitive, language,
physical, social and emotional development and learning of infants and toddlers, preprimary, and
primary school children.

(5) Classroom organization and individual interactions to create positive learning environments
for infants and toddlers, preprimary, and primary school children based on child development theory
emphasizing guidance techniques.

(6) Observation and application of developmentally appropriate assessments for infants and
toddlers, preprimary, and primary school children recognizing, referring, and making adaptations for
children who are at risk or who have exceptional educational needs and talents.

(7) Home-school-community relationships and interactions designed to promote and support
parent, family and community involvement, and interagency collaboration.

(8) Family systems, cultural diversity, and factors which place families at risk.

(9) Child and family health and nutrition.

(10) Advocacy, legislation, and public policy as they affect children and families.

(11) Administration of child care programs to include staff and program development and
supervision and evaluation of support staff.

(12) Pre-student teaching field experience with three age levels in infant and toddler, preprimary,
and primary programs, with no less than 100 clock hours, and in different settings, such as rural and
urban, socioeconomic status, cultural diversity, program types, and program sponsorship.

(13) Student teaching experiences with two different age levels, one before kindergarten and one
from kindergarten through grade three.

13.26(3) Teacher—prekindergarten through grade three, including special education.

a.  Authorization. The holder of this endorsement is authorized to teach children from birth through
grade three.

b.  Content.

(1) Child growth and development.

1. Understand the nature of child growth and development for infants and toddlers (birth through
age 2), preprimary (age 3 through age 5) and primary school children (age 6 through age 8), both typical
and atypical, in areas of cognition, language development, physical motor, social-emotional, aesthetics,
and adaptive behavior.

2. Understand individual differences in development and learning including risk factors,
developmental variations and developmental patterns of specific disabilities and special abilities.

3. Recognize that children are best understood in the contexts of family, culture and society and
that cultural and linguistic diversity influences development and learning.

(2) Developmentally appropriate learning environment and curriculum implementation.

1. Establish learning environments with social support, from the teacher and from other students,
for all children to meet their optimal potential, with a climate characterized by mutual respect,
encouraging and valuing the efforts of all regardless of proficiency.

2. Appropriately use informal and formal assessment to monitor development of children and to
plan and evaluate curriculum and teaching practices to meet individual needs of children and families.

3. Plan, implement, and continuously evaluate developmentally and individually appropriate
curriculum goals, content, and teaching practices for infants, toddlers, preprimary and primary children
based on the needs and interests of individual children, their families and community.

4.  Use both child-initiated and teacher-directed instructional methods, including strategies such as
small and large group projects, unstructured and structured play, systematic instruction, group discussion
and cooperative decision making.
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5. Develop and implement integrated learning experiences for home-, center- and school-based
environments for infants, toddlers, preprimary and primary children.

6. Develop and implement integrated learning experiences that facilitate cognition,
communication, social and physical development of infants and toddlers within the context of
parent-child and caregiver-child relationships.

7.  Develop and implement learning experiences for preprimary and primary children with focus
on multicultural and nonsexist content that includes development of responsibility, aesthetic and artistic
development, physical development and well-being, cognitive development, and emotional and social
development.

8. Develop and implement learning experiences for infants, toddlers, preprimary, and primary
children with a focus on language, mathematics, science, social studies, visual and expressive arts, social
skills, higher-thinking skills, and developmentally appropriate methodology.

9. Develop adaptations and accommodations for infants, toddlers, preprimary, and primary
children to meet their individual needs.

10. Adapt materials, equipment, the environment, programs and use of human resources to meet
social, cognitive, physical motor, communication, and medical needs of children and diverse learning
needs.

(3) Health, safety and nutrition.

1. Design and implement physically and psychologically safe and healthy indoor and outdoor
environments to promote development and learning.

2. Promote nutritional practices that support cognitive, social, cultural and physical development
of young children.

3. Implement appropriate appraisal and management of health concerns of young children
including procedures for children with special health care needs.

4. Recognize signs of emotional distress, physical and mental abuse and neglect in young children
and understand mandatory reporting procedures.

5. Demonstrate proficiency in infant-child cardiopulmonary resuscitation, emergency procedures
and first aid.

(4) Family and community collaboration.

1. Apply theories and knowledge of dynamic roles and relationships within and between families,
schools, and communities.

2. Assist families in identifying resources, priorities, and concerns in relation to the child’s
development.

3. Link families, based on identified needs, priorities and concerns, with a variety of resources.

4. Use communication, problem-solving and help-giving skills in collaboration with families and
other professionals to support the development, learning and well-being of young children.

5. Participate as an effective member of a team with other professionals and families to develop
and implement learning plans and environments for young children.

(5) Professionalism.

1.  Understand legislation and public policy that affect all young children, with and without
disabilities, and their families.

2. Understand legal aspects, historical, philosophical, and social foundations of early childhood
education and special education.

3. Understand principles of administration, organization and operation of programs for children
from birth to age 8 and their families, including staff and program development, supervision and
evaluation of staff, and continuing improvement of programs and services.

4. Identify current trends and issues of the profession to inform and improve practices and
advocate for quality programs for young children and their families.

5. Adhere to professional and ethical codes.

6. Engage in reflective inquiry and demonstration of professional self-knowledge.

(6) Pre-student teaching field experiences. Complete 100 clock hours of pre-student teaching field
experience with three age levels in infant and toddler, preprimary, and primary programs and in different
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settings, such as rural and urban, encompassin